devils lak

City Commission Meeting Agenda
Devils Lake City Hall Commission Chambers
423 6™ St NE, Devils Lake, 58301

Tuesday, September 5, 2023

Meeting ltems
1) Call to Order

2) Pledge of Allegiance

3) Approval of Minutes — August 21, 2023
Awards and Proclamations

1) Brandon Padilla - 5 years
Public Hearings - 5:30 PM

1) Public Hearing — Vacation of Street

2)

a. Vacation of Street
Public Hearing — Conditional Use Permit for Campground
a. Campground

Bid Openings - 5:30 PM

1)

N/A

Visitors or Delegations
*Limited to five minutes per guest, unless extended by presiding officer

1)

N/A

Commission Portfolios

1)

N/A

Old Business

1)

N/A

Consent Agenda

1)

N/A

New Business

1)
2)
3)
4)

5)
6)
7)
8)
?)

Appointment of Members — Devils Lake Parking Authority

Summers Manufacturing Loan Guarantee — Western State Bank

Budget Amendment #23-04 — Shade Tree Payment to Contractors

Budget Amendment #23-05 — Police Department Salaries to ARPA (General
Government Services)

Agreement with Blue Cross Blue Shield — 2024 Enroliment

LEC Joint Powers Agreement

Pay Estimate #1 — 2023 Curb, Gutter & Sidewalk

Pay Estimate #2 — City Project 230301 — Stromquist Storm Sewer
Recommendation to Approve Engineering Design Contract for Project SU-3-
982(040), PCN 23179, City Project #240101 — 16" St SE, 17t St SE

10) Recommendation of Award for Truck Chassis

Citizen Comment

1)

N/A

Page 1 of 2



Informational ltems
1) N/A

Motion to approve payment of the list of bills as submitted.

The City of Devils Lake may convene in an executive session as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.2 to consider
and discuss closed or confidential records and information, negotiating strategy or negotiating instructions
as provided by NDCC 44-04-19.1, 44-04-19.2, 44-04-18.4.

Page 2 of 2



Minutes of the Devils Lake City Commission
August 21, 2023

The regular meeting of the Devils Lake City Commission was held on August 21,
223 with the following members present: President Moe, Rob Hach, Shane
Hamre, Dale Robbins, and Jason Pierce.

Commissioner Pierce moved to approve the minutes of the regular Commission
meeting held on August 7, 2023. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Robbins, and the motion carried unanimously.

Commissioner Pierce moved to approve the minutes of the special Commission
meeting held on August 10, 2023. The motion was seconded by Commissioner
Hamre, and the motion carried unanimously.

President Moe thanked Christon Dallas for his 5 years of service with the Devils
Lake Police Department.

Commissioner Hamre — The City Engineer communicated that there was not an
update for the Utility Department.

Commissioner Hach — The City Engineer communicated that there was not an
update for the Sanitation Department. The City Assessor communicated that
there was not an update for the Assessing Department.

Commissioner Robbins — The City Engineer communicated that there is not an
update for the Street Department. For Engineering, he communicated that the
watermain project started on 2nd St.

Commissioner Pierce — The Assistant Fire Chief communicated that there was not
an update for the Fire Department. He also communicated that Angry Beaver
Tree Service has been working on the trees for shade tree.

The Police Chief communicated that they had the ND Peace Officer Training a
couple of weeks ago. He also communicated that the Battle of Badges was
held last week, and it went well. They also have 2 officers that will be starting the
Police Academy this week.

The City Administrator communicated that we will be having a special
assessment meeting on August 24th with the Special Assessment Committee. He
also communicated that we are doing some updating to the policy manual.
Final budget approval, along with the policy manual approval, will be brought
to the September 18, 2023, Commission meeting.



The City Attorney communicated that he has received a draft for the joint
powers agreement and that it looks good for the City's concern. He also
communicated that he has the refusal ordinance done and the first reading of
that will be at the next Commission meeting. He is also working on updating the
street sweeping/maintenance ordinance.

Reappointment of Members — Shade Tree — The Devils Lake Shade Tree
Committee took action at their August 10, 2023, meeting to recommend the
reappointment of Tammy Meyer, Paul Thompson, and Jason Pierce. Commission
Pierce asked if there is anything stating that out-of-town residents can/cannot
be on shade tree committee. Cory Meyer communicated that there is not
anything stating that and that most people on the committee are on it for a
group within city limits. Commissioner Robbins made a motion to approve the
reappointment of members for shade tree. Commission Hach seconded the
motion, and the motion carried unanimously.

Renaissance Zone Project 26-DL — The City Assessor communicated that there is
an application for the Lake Toyota property to build a new body shop and
replacement of the Lake Toyota Dealership. He communicated that they
intended to have a public hearing on this, but in order to have that they
needed letters of support from the County Commission and the School Board. At
this time, the School Board has opted to not provide a letter of support. The
recommendation from the RZA specific to this application is to approve it with
an 8-year benefit period. Since that is not an opfion at this time, it is
recommended that the Commission only approves the Body shop portion of the
project on parcel #s 39-1203-00001-000 and 39-1203-00005-000 with a 5-year
benefit period and to deny the Lake Toyota Dealership portion of the project on
parcel #s 39-2703-00001-000, 39-2703-00003-000, 39-0501-00001-000, and 39-0501-
00002-000, with the notation that the Lake Toyota Dealership and parcels
indicated are still eligible for future RZ project application and consideration.
Commissioner Homre made a motion to approve the recommendation.
Commissioner Pierce seconded the motion. The motion carried unanimously on
aroll call vote.

Pay Estimate #1 — City Project 230301 Stromquist Storm Sewer — The City Engineer
communicated that this pay estimate is for work completed for City Project
230301. This pay estimate is for $329,190.72 and will be paid to DL Barkie.
Commissioner Hach made a motion to approve pay estimate #1 — City Project
230301 Stromquist Strom Sewer. Commissioner Robbins seconded the motion.
The motion carried unanimously on a roll call vote.



Commissioner Homre moved to approve the list of bills as submitted. The motion
was seconded by Commissioner Robbins. The motion carried unanimously on a
roll call vote.

SPENCER HALVORSON JIM MOE
CITY ADMINISTRATOR/AUDITOR PRESIDENT OF CITY COMMISSION



Notice of Public Hearing

The Devils Lake Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on August 24, 2023,
7:00 am, City Office, 423 6™ St NE, Devils Lake, ND, to review a request for vacation of
an unnamed street adjacent to the southerly side of vacated Lots 1-11 of Block E as
shown on the plat of First Addition to Riggin Acres. If special accommodations are
needed, please contact city office.

Documents relating to the request are on file in the office of the City Engineer and may
be viewed during regular working hours.

for legals: 8-17-23

Notice of Public Hearing

The Devils Lake City Commission will hold a public hearing on September 5, 2023, 5:30
pm, City Office, 423 6" St NE, Devils Lake, ND, to review a request for vacation of an
unnamed street adjacent to the southerly side of vacated Lots 1-11 of Block E as shown
on the plat of First Addition to Riggin Acres. If special accommodations are needed,
please contact city office.

Documents relating to the request are on file in the office of the City Engineer and may
be viewed during regular working hours.

for legals: 8-17-23, 8-24-23



rlﬁ\ 1!. l

o Vii -

Planning Commission

e

Date: August 24, 2023
To:  President Moe and City Commissioners
From: Devils Lake Planning Commissi‘e@;ﬁ/

Re: Vacation of street

The Devils Lake Planning Commission took action at their August 24, 2023 meeting to
recommend approval of a request to vacate an unnamed street lying southerly and adjacent to
Lots 1-11, of which Lots 3-9 have been previously vacated, Block E, First Addition to Riggin
Acres (located on 14" St NW).

The City Commission now publishes notification of the vacation in the official newspaper once
each week for four weeks. Following the publications, the City Commission will hear any
testimony regarding the vacation at their October 16, 2023 meeting.



Pa Pate Ml(; akp

il Wlhu e

Eng H‘

Application for Planning Commission Hearing

Name of Applicant /.D ugpne More N oos =2

Applicant i

Address _ S ob 14 S/ yvid
Phone # 7ol — 35 ~53 Applicant Email
Sﬁ?(} 4] /‘< N o S SN .'y/\(m{— ‘D’l o/ W é‘C%lé

Name of Property Owner (if needed)

Property Address l*\

Legal Description

Project Description (attach sketch) Ullu“si‘(t(fﬂ D( (-1 MWL@(L ?\LVQOj (/!W
Tt Addin Qum n's fovec,

Type of Action Requested Conditional Use Permit Subdivision Approval

Zoning Change Right-of-Way Vacation
Annexation X_ Other \/[&Mj‘fé gjhfééjf—

Explanation for Necessity of Request No /\Odﬂ/q oy )] e "c—/ ("c,/

| certify that the above information is, to the best of my knowledge, accurate and complete. | understand that any false

or inaccurate statements may constitute grounds for revocation of any action taken on the basis of this information.
Applicant's Signature - [) oo ) sbe Date /Qu‘} 7-27

Owner's Signature (if needed)& /C/JZ—M /(/4/./7"[77“‘/7 Date ﬁ g 9-27F

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0O 0O 0O 0 0O 0O 0O 0 0O O O O 0O 0 O 0 O

) (for office use only) 57
: 7 0
Date of Hearing §< ‘/14 <X Fee Paid %7) -

Tabled Withdrawn Other

Request Approved Denied

Comments










Notice of Public Hearing

The Devils Lake Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on August 24, 2023,
7:00 am, City Office, 423 6™ St NE, Devils Lake, ND, to review a request for a
conditional use permit to expand a campground at 1319 Walleye Dr. If special
accommodations are needed, please contact city office.

Documents relating to the request are on file in the office of the City Engineer and may
be viewed during regular working hours.

for legals: 8-17-23

Notice of Public Hearing

The Devils Lake City Commission will hold a public hearing on September 5, 2023, 5:30
pm, City Office, 423 6" St NE, Devils Lake, ND, to review a request for a conditional
use permit to expand a campground at 1319 Walleye Dr. If special accommodations are
needed, please contact city office.

Documents relating to the request are on file in the office of the City Engineer and may
be viewed during regular working hours.

for legals: 8-17-23, 8-24-23



=
\

ommission

Date: August 24, 2023
To:  President Moe and City Commissioners
From: Devils Lake Planning Commissi(fﬂ[/

Re:  Conditional use permit for campground

The Devils Lake Planning Commission took action at their August 24, 2023 meeting to
recommend approval of a request for a conditional use permit to expand the existing campground
at 1319 Walleye Dr. The original conditional use permit was issued in 2018 and additional
spaces are now needed for further development.



devils lake

w%—ﬁnnu -

Application for Planning Commission Hearing
Name of Applicant ’/g/ C /( ,g(A wa 6

Applicant

Address 17/55)0 9& /4(/2 /‘//E ﬂf éf_/r/f /é/f’ k“e; ‘/l’/ﬂ
Phone #70/"357‘&0 ‘/7(/) Applicant Email

Name of Property Owner (if needed)

Property Address /S/9 //VIO LL‘Q/H e f/)lpl l/‘? )/)éL/i ZS‘ Z/VK\? /Vﬂ
Legal Description S yq c‘/&f /1-/ ﬁlf/éh‘)’\ - /57 /N épql,d

Project Description (attach sketch)

Type of Action Requested L~ Conditional Use Permit Subdivision Approval
Zoning Change Right-of-Way Vacation
Annexation Other

Explanation for Necessity of Request
iVﬂ_ﬂ"/\}r‘/ 2l (,4—m I?Gf,P/}M/l/ﬂ/
/‘/ (/ /

| certify that the above information is, to the best of my knowledge, accurate and complete. | understand that any false

or inaccurate statements may %&m_ynds for Zr‘m::ny action taken on the basis of this information.
. . 1 I ey JERG
Applicant's Slgno'rure/ §;ﬁ A 4_/%‘ Date() /- /7 %)

Date

Owner's Signature (if néeded)

0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0O 0 0O 0O 0O 0 0 0 0O 0O 0O O O 0 O 0O O O

(for office use only)

S{\/ 9\4 V‘Xz Fee Paid 4

Request Approved Denied Tabled Withdrawn Other

Date of Hearing

Comments




7/17/23, 8:51 AM Ramsey County Parcel Viewer

=
>
r‘._
=
m
=
m
(5]
el




W

lalee

ngineering A\

de‘v' !

M

Date: August 24, 2023
To:  President Moe and City Commissioners
From: Devils Lake Parking Authori&/(\/

Re:  Parking Authority member

The Devils Lake Parking Authority took action at their August 24, 2023 meeting to recommend
appointment of Mark Kraft to the Parking Authority, with his term expiring 6-30-25. Jeb Oehlke has
agreed to serve another term on the Parking Authority with his term expiring 6-30-26.

Michael Grafsgaard, City Engineer/Public Works Director
Devin Gathman, Assistant City Engineer
Helen Carlson, Engineering Admin Tech





















o STAFF REPORT
ev' IS Ia Ke City Commission — August 30, 2023

North Dakot

Agenda ltem: Budget Amendment 23-04 — Shade Tree Payments to
Contractors
Submitted By: Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor

Cory Meyer, Assistant Fire Chief

Staff Recommended Action:  Approve Budget Amendment 23-04 for Shade Tree
Payment to Contractors

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:
The 2023 budget for payments to contfractors in the Shade Tree budget was $38,000.

The City Commission recently approved a budget amendment extending that to $43,500
after a desire to further trim back the rest of the alleys.

In addition to the further tfrimming back of alleys, after engagement some citizens
concerned with the status of surrounding frees in their neighborhood, additional
opportunities for maintenance and or removal that would be of benefit to the
community have been identified.

After the already contracted services for Shade Tree and additional trimming back of
alleys, payments to contfractors may be used entirely for those services.

Staff is recommending amending the budget from its previous alteration of $43,500 to
$48,500 to accommodate the additional opportunities for further maintenance and
removal.

Staff feels comfortable recommending these changes as Mosquito Prevention and
Control have come significantly under budget this year ($3,500 of the budgeted $60,000)
and therefore allows for flexibility as needed in other service-related areas like Shade
Tree.



eViIS I a Ke STAFF REPORT

North Dakot City Commission — August 30, 2023

Agenda ltem: Budget Amendment 23-05 — Police Department
Salaries, ARPA

Submitted By: Spencer Halvorson, City Administrator/Auditor

Staff Recommended Action:  Approve Budget Amendment 23-05 — Police
Department Salaries, ARPA

BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS:

Budget Amendment #23-05 proposes and recommends that the City allocate Q4 salaries
for the Police Department from 1000.210.41100 (PD Permanent Salaries) to 1000.311.41100
(ARPA Permanent Salaries).

In the US Treasury Department’s Final Rule Report (Summary Attached), City's are
permitted to report a revenue loss of up to $10 million dollars — of which then the funds
received from the American Rescue Plan Act can be used for the provision of General
Government Services. The City reported a revenue loss in its 2022 report to the federal
government.

“Recipients that select the standard allowance may use that amount —in
many cases their full award — for government services, with streamlined
reporting requirements” (P. 4)

“Specifically, SLRF funding may be used to pay for “government services”
in an amount equal to the revenue loss experienced by the recipient due
fo the COVID-19 public health emergency ($10 million in the case of the
City of Devils Lake). Government services generally include any service
fraditionally provided by a government, including construction of roads
and other infrastructure, provision of public safety and other services, and
health and education services.” (P.9)

“Recipients can use SLFRF funds on government services up to the revenue
loss amount, whether that be the standard allowance amount, or the
amount calculated using the (formula) above approach. Government
Services generally include any service ftraditionally provided by a
government unless the Treasury has stated otherwise. Here are some
common examples...

- Construction of schools and hospitals

- Road building and maintenance, and other infrastructure

- Health Services



- General government administration, staff, _and administrative
facilities.

- Environmental remediation

- Provision of police, fire, and other public safety services”( P.11)

Doing so will satisfy the federal government’s reporting requirement for use of the funds.
Funds originally budgeted for these purposes will be diverted to the City’s General Fund
Reserve balance for future use as approved and directed by the City Commission. This
budget amendment is estimated on the high end to be in the amount of at most
$415,000. This would put the end expenses of the City’'s ARPA funds at roughly $566,800
for 2023. The amount of expenses attributed to the ARPA fund in 2022 was $129,371 which
leaves $457,155 left for 2024.

Funds must be fully spent or obligated by the end of 2024. Should the City Commission
approve this budget amendment, it will be further recommended to also divert 2024 Q1
Police Department Salaries to the ARPA fund, where such a budget amendment would
be put before the City Commission near the end of this year.

ATTACHMENTS:

- Final Rule — US Department of Treasury


























https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/capital-projects-fund
https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/homeowner-assistance-fund
https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/emergency-rental-assistance-program
https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/state-small-business-credit-initiative







































https://www.sba.gov/document/support--table-size-standards













































https://www.bls.gov/oes/



https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2016-07/documents/overview_of_cwsrf_eligibilities_may_2016.pdf
https://www.epa.gov/sites/default/files/2019-10/documents/dwsrf_eligibility_handbook_june_13_2017_updated_508_versioni.pdf


















https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/state-and-local-fiscal-recovery-funds/recipient-compliance-and-reporting-responsibilities



https://home.treasury.gov/policy-issues/coronavirus/assistance-for-state-local-and-tribal-governments/state-and-local-fiscal-recovery-funds/recipient-compliance-and-reporting-responsibilities



































































Date: August 29, 2023 ;
To: President Moe and City Commissioners d ’ & Y l
From: Michael Grafsgaard, City Engineer /V\f/b ‘v'“ c a p
Re: 2023 Curb, Gutter & Sidewalk - 4352-000:5660 - Al = .?" o
nglneerlng

Contract Amount: $55,044.00

I hereby certify the work listed below has been completed and inspected and has been done in conformity with the plans and specifications for
the above mentioned project. All work was completed by Elshaug Concrete, PO Box 478, Devils Lake, ND 58301.

Estimate No 1

QUANTITIES AMOUNT

Item Description Quantity Unit  Unit price  Bid Amount Current Total to Date Current Total to Date
Saw Bituminous Surfacing 50.00 LF $3.25 $162.50 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Saw Concrete 100.00 LF $5.50 $550.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Removal of Concrete 360.00 SY $28.00 $10,080.00 580.08 580.08 $16,242.24 $16,242.24
Removal of Block Sidewalk 20.00 SY $25.00 $500.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Removal of Curb & Gutter 120.00 LF $12.25 $1,470.00 157.50 157.50 $1,929.38 $1,929.38
Removal of Retaining Wall 10.00 LF $13.00 $130.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Curb & Gutter - Type | 20.00 LF $72.00 $1,440.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Over 10' 100.00 LF $68.00 $6,800.00 157.50 157.50 $10,710.00  $10,710.00
Valley Gutter - 8" Reinforced 5.00 SY $94.00 $470.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Over 3 SY 20.00 SY $93.00 $1,860.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
4" Sidewalk Concrete 275.00 SY $66.25 $18,218.75 190.89 190.89 $12,646.46  $12,646.46
4" Sidewalk Concrete — Reinforced 5.00 SY $63.50 $317.50 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
6" Sidewalk/Driveway Concrete 60.00 SY $76.75 $4,605.00 347.36 347.36 $26,659.88 $26,659.88
6" Sidewalk/Driveway Concrete — Rein 5.00 SY $78.75 $393.75 20.17 20.17 $1,588.39 $1,588.39
8" Concrete 10.00 SY $90.00 $900.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
8" Concrete - Reinforced 500 SY $95.00 $475.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Detectable Warning Panel (Cast Iron) 32.00 SF $94.50 $3,024.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Earthen Excavation 10.00 CY $29.75 $297.50 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Earthen Embankment 10.00 CY $30.00 $300.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Gravel Base 10.00 CY $40.00 $400.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Topsoil and Seeding 25.00 SY $30.00 $750.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Concrete Full Depth Street Repair 10.00 SY $190.00 $1,900.00 0.00 0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total Bid Amount:  $55,044.00 $69,776.35

Total Work Completed:  $69,776.35
Retainage @ 4% $2,791.05
Previous Payments: $0.00
Total Due This Estimate  $66,985.29



Date: 8/29/2023

To:  President Moe and City Commissioners
From: Michael Grafsgaard, City Engine@

Re:  City Project 230301 - Stromquist St

Contract Cost:

$369,142.00

eWer - 4532-000-56600

devils la

Engineerin

ke

| hereby certify the work listed below has been completed and inspected and has been done in conformity with the plans and specifications for the above mentioned project. All

work was completed by DL Barkie, 3820 Willow Rd, West Fargo, ND 58078.

City Project 230301 - Stromquist Storm Sewer

Estimate No. 2 - Final

QUANTITIES AMOUNT
Spec  Code Item Description Quantity Unit  Unit Price  Bid Amount Current Total to Date Current  Total to Date
103 0100 CONTRACT BOND 1LSUM  $6,000.00 $6,000.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00 $6,000.00
202 0114 REMOVAL OF CONCRETE 10 SY $90.00 $900.00 0.00 10.00 $0.00 $900.00
202 0132 REMOVAL OF BITUMINOUS SURFACING 22 SY $60.00 $1,320.00 0.00 22.00 $0.00 $1,320.00
203 0125 REMOVE AND SALVAGE TOPSOIL 2261 SY $11.00 $24,871.00 4,061.00 4061.00 $44,671.00  $44,671.00
702 0100 MOBILIZATION 1 LSUM  $17,000.00 $17,000.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00  $17,000.00
704 0001 TRAFFIC CONTROL 1LSUM  $5,000.00 $5,000.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00 $5,000.00
714 0310 PIPE CONC REINF 18IN CL Il 99 LF $120.00 $11,880.00 0.00 86.00 $0.00  $10,320.00
714 0505 PIPE CONC REINF 24INCLII 93 LF $139.00 $12,927.00 0.00 95.00 $0.00  $13,205.00
714 9999 CONNECTION TO EXISTING STORM SEWER 1EA $2,500.00 $2,500.00 0.00 1.00 $0.00 $2,500.00
722 0100 MANHOLE 48IN JEA $5,950.00 $17,850.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $17,850.00
722 0110 MANHOLE 60IN 2 EA $9,950.00 $19,900.00 0.00 2.00 $0.00  $19,900.00
722 3510 INLET-TYPE 2 4 EA $5,175.00 $20,700.00 0.00 4.00 $0.00  $20,700.00
722 3720 INLET SPECIAL CATCH BASIN 6IN BEEHIVE 48IN 3 EA $4,650.00 $13,950.00 0.00 3.00 $0.00  $13,950.00
Total Current Amount: $44,671.00
Bid Amount:  $154,798.00 $173,316.00
Option 1
714 0615 PIPE CONC REINF 24IN CL Il 1752 LF $91.00  $159,432.00 0.00 1754.00 $0.00 $159,614.00
714 0820 PIPE CONC REINF 30IN CLIII 416 LF $132.00 $54,912.00 0.00 414.00 $0.00  $54,648.00
Total Current Amount: $0.00

Bid Amount:  $214,344.00 $214,262.00

Total Work Completed: ~ $387,578.00

Retainage @ 0%: $0.00

Previous Payments: ~ $329,190.72

Total Due This Estimate: ~ $58,387.28






















































3 Y alll !
MLT =}

ML Viliw w
tr’1gl IEE‘QIHQ \

Date: August 29, 2023

To:  President Moe and City Commissioners

From: Mike Grafsgaard, City Engineer/Public Works Directo@

Corey Erickson, Sanitation Supervisor

Re: Recommendation of Award of Truck Chassis

An equipment review group composed of Sanitation Supervisor Corey Erickson and myself
reviewed a proposal submitted by Peterbilt of Fargo, Inc for a new truck chassis that will be used
to replace one of our sanitation trucks. The compactor currently on the sanitation truck to be
replaced is in reasonable condition and will be removed from the current truck and placed on the

new chassis.

The proposal included direct purchase of the new truck chassis with an option to trade in the
existing sanitation truck chassis for $5,000.00 credit. The current chassis is a 2012 International
with approximately 19,400 hours. The current chassis has posed severe maintenance issues and
has been costly to maintain. Repurposing the truck in-house was reviewed but would be costly
and is not recommended. Therefore, trading the vehicle seems like a reasonable approach.

The proposal meets all the specifications requested by the City and the truck is available for
immediate delivery.

We recommend award of the proposal for direct purchase of the new chassis in the amount of
$153,827 (Bid) less the trade in of $5,000 for a total chassis purchase price of $148,827.

In addition to the cost of the truck chassis, an additional approximately $31,500 will be needed to
switch the compactor to the new truck and install a tag axle to reduce axle weights, reduce
pavement damage and prevent overweight issues on state highways. Total cost for the chassis,
compactor switch and tag axles is near $180,000. This is $20,000 over the $160,000 budgeted

for this work.

Michael Grafsgaard, City Engineer/Public Works Director
Devin Gathman, Assistant City Engineer
Helen Carlson, Engineering Admin Tech












	Meeting Items
	Awards and Proclamations
	Public Hearings – 5:30 PM
	Bid Openings – 5:30 PM
	Visitors or Delegations
	Commission Portfolios
	Old Business
	Consent Agenda
	New Business
	Citizen Comment
	Informational Items
	Motion to approve payment of the list of bills as submitted.
	Memo appr and final contract.pdf
	1.01 Basic Agreement and Period of Service
	2.01 Payment Procedures
	2.02 Basis of Payment—Direct Labor Costs Times Factor, Plus Reimbursable Expenses
	1. An amount equal to Engineer’s Direct Labor Costs times a factor of 3.4 for Services provided by Engineer’s employees, plus reimbursement of expenses incurred in connection with providing the Services and Engineer’s consultants’ charges, if any.
	2. Direct Labor Costs means salaries and wages paid to employees but does not include payroll-related costs or benefits.
	3. The total compensation for Services and reimbursable expenses is estimated to be (See Exhibit B).
	4. Compensation for services provided under this contract shall be hourly and will not exceed $249,331.40 without prior written approval from Owner.

	3.01 Termination
	1. For cause,
	a. By either party upon 30 days written notice in the event of substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the Agreement’s terms through no fault of the terminating party. Failure to pay Engineer for its services is a substant...
	b. By Engineer:
	c. Engineer shall have no liability to Owner on account of a termination for cause by Engineer.
	d. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Agreement will not terminate as a result of a substantial failure under Paragraph 3.01.A.1.a if the party receiving such notice begins, within seven days of receipt of such notice, to correct its substantial fail...

	2. For convenience, by Owner effective upon Engineer's receipt of written notice from Owner.

	4.01 Successors, Assigns, and Beneficiaries
	5.01 General Considerations
	1. Owner acknowledges that such documents are not intended or represented to be suitable for use on the Project unless completed by Engineer, or for use or reuse by Owner or others on extensions of the Project, on any other project, or for any other u...
	2. any such use or reuse, or any modification of the documents, without written verification, completion, or adaptation by Engineer, as appropriate for the specific purpose intended, will be at Owner’s sole risk and without liability or legal exposure...
	3. Owner shall indemnify and hold harmless Engineer and its officers, directors, members, partners, agents, employees, and consultants from all claims, damages, losses, and expenses, including attorneys’ fees, arising out of or resulting from any use,...
	4. such limited license to Owner shall not create any rights in third parties.

	6.01 Total Agreement
	Scope_of_Work_Environmental_Prelim_Eng-Updated.pdf
	PURPOSE
	OBJECTIVE
	SUB CONSULTANTS
	1.1. PROJECT MANAGEMENT & COORDINATION
	Management & Coordination
	Progress Reports (Bi-weekly updates)(Est. 12 Updates)
	Scoping Meeting

	1.2.    PRELIMINARY SURVEY
	Field Survey

	1.3.    PRELIMINARY ENGINEERING
	Storm Drain Evaluation

	Task 1 – Existing Conditions Assessment
	Pavement Design
	Design Concepts
	Construction Cost Estimates
	Preliminary Utility Coordination

	1.4     PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT
	Mailing List
	Solicitation of Views
	Public Input Meeting

	2.
	1.5.    Environmental Document
	Aquatic Resource Delineation
	KLJ will prepare a Field Aquatic Resource Delineation Report in accordance with the NDDOT Design Manual, US Army Corps of Engineers (USACE) 1987 Wetland Delineation Manual, Great Plains Regional Supplement to the 1987 Wetland Delineation Manual, and U...
	Cultural Resources Evaluation
	Draft Documented CATEX
	Revisions to the Draft Report
	Final Documented CATEX
	Section 404 Permit
	Executive Order 11990
	Floodplain Development Permit

	3.1. PROJECT MANAGEMENT & COORDINATION
	Management & Coordination
	Progress Reports (Bi-weekly updates)(Est. 12 Updates)

	3.2. ROADWAY DESIGN & PLAN PREPARATION
	Roadway Design & Plan Preparation

	3.3. UTILITY COORDINATION
	Utility Coordination
	Utility Conflict Plans
	Utility Coordination Meeting

	3.4. PLAN SUBMITTAL
	90% Plan Submittal and PS&E Review
	Final Plans Revisions and Submittal
	90% Plan Submittal and PS&E Review
	Bid Opening


	Schedule
	Deliverables included in this scope of services
	Work not included in this scope of services



